

KING AND FLINDERS ISLANDS (POWER) FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AMENDMENT ACT 1985

No. 57 of 1985

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Commencement.

 Substitution of section 12 of King and Flinders Islands (Power) Financial Assistance Act 1984.
12—Source of funds for loans.

AN ACT to amend the King and Flinders Islands (Power) Financial Assistance Act 1984.

[Royal Assent 23 May 1985]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:---

1—This Act may be cited as the King and Flinders Islands short ute. (Power) Financial Assistance Amendment Act 1985. Commencement.

(Power) Financial Assistance Act 1984. 2—This Act shall commence on the day on which it receives the Royal assent.

Substitution of section 12 of King and Call Assistance Act 1984* is repealed and the following section is (Power) substituted:—

Source of funds for loans.

12---The money required for the purpose of a loan to an eligible person shall be paid out of---

- (a) money appropriated by Parliament from the Loan Fund for the purpose; or
- (b) the other funds of the Authority available for the purpose.